## CHARGES

Police Officer Carl Belaschky, Star Number 11814, is charged with violating the following rules contained in Article V of the Rules and Regulations of the Chicago Police Department, which were in full force and effect on the date of the alleged violations:

Rule 2:

Any action or conduct which impedes the Department's efforts to achieve

its policy and goals or brings discredit upon the Department.

Rule 14:

Making a false report, written or oral.

## **SPECIFICATIONS**

 Police Officer Carl Belaschky, Star Number 11814, is charged with violating Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit upon the Department," in one or more of the following instances:

Count I:

On or about May 6, 2015, via telephone, Officer Belaschky falsely reported to Sergeant Thomas Risley that he had been referred by Dr. Richard Hayes to an orthopedic surgeon, when Dr. Hayes had not made such a referral; and/or that his appointment with said orthopedic surgeon, Dr. George Elias, on about May 5, 2015, was cancelled because Dr. Elias was in surgery, when said appointment had not been cancelled because Dr. Elias was in surgery, thereby impeding the department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals and/or bringing discredit upon the department.

Count II:

On or about May 8, 2015, via telephone, Officer Belaschky falsely reported to Sergeant Thomas Risley that his appointment with Dr. Elias on about May 7, 2015, was cancelled because Dr. Elias was in surgery, when said appointment had not been cancelled because Dr. Elias was in surgery, thereby impeding the department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals and/or bringing discredit upon the department.

Count III:

On or about June 25, 2015, at or about 3510 S. Michigan Avenue, in Chicago, Officer Belaschky falsely reported to Sergeant Sean Rice that Dr. Elias's answering machine had told him that his appointment on about May 5, 2015, was cancelled because Dr. Elias was in surgery, when Dr. Elias did not provide such information on an answering machine, thereby impeding the department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals and/or bringing discredit upon the department.



2. Police Officer Carl Belaschky, Star Number 11814, is charged with violating Rule 14, "Making a false report, written or oral," in one or more of the following instances:

Count I:

On or about May 6, 2015, via telephone, Officer Belaschky falsely reported to Sergeant Thomas Risley that he had been referred by Dr. Richard Hayes to an orthopedic surgeon, when Dr. Hayes had not made such a referral; and/or that his appointment with said orthopedic surgeon, Dr. George Elias, on about May 5, 2015, was cancelled because Dr. Elias was in surgery, when said appointment had not been cancelled because Dr. Elias was in surgery, thereby making a false report, written or oral.

Count II:

On or about May 8, 2015, via telephone, Officer Belaschky falsely reported to Sergeant Thomas Risley that his appointment with Dr. Elias on about May 7, 2015, was cancelled because Dr. Elias was in surgery, when said appointment had not been cancelled because Dr. Elias was in surgery, thereby making a false report, written or oral.

Count III:

On or about June 25, 2015, at or about 3510 S. Michigan Avenue, in Chicago, Officer Belaschky falsely reported to Sergeant Sean Rice that Dr. Elias's answering machine had told him that his appointment on about May 5, 2015, was cancelled because Dr. Elias was in surgery, when Dr. Elias did not provide such information on an answering machine, thereby making a false report, written or oral.

Based on the foregoing charges and specifications, the Superintendent recommends that Police Officer Carl Belaschky, Star Number 11814, be discharged from the Chicago Police Department.

EDDIE T. JOHNSON Superintendent of Police

APPROVED AS TO FORM

DANIEL W. MYERSON Assistant Corporation Counsel P.B. CASE # FILED

16-2917 OCT 252016

**CHICAGO POLICE BOARD**